

**MACT 12/22**  
**MEENA GUPTA Vs. SUNIL NAGAR**

**02.11.2023**

**Present:** Sh. Suraj-Ld. Proxy counsel for counsel for petitioner.  
Sh. Himansh Gambhir-Ld. Counsel for the insurance company.

Ld. counsel for insurance company submits that branch office of insurance company/ R3 very much exists within the jurisdiction of this court.

It is stated that petitioner no. 2 is no more.

SHO concerned is directed to verify the factum of death of petitioner no. 2.

It is apprised by reader of the court that vakalatnama on behalf of R2 has already been filed on 28.05.2023.

Vakalatnama is taken on record.

It is also apprised by reader of the court that WS on behalf of R2 has already been filed on 28.05.2023.

From the pleadings of the parties, following issues are framed:

**ISSUES**

***1. Whether Rohan sustained fatal injuries in a motor vehicle accident dt. 04.11.2021 due to rash and negligent driving of vehicle no. DL-3CBE-7721 being driven by respondent no. 1-Sunil Nagar and owned by respondent no. 2- Navneet Dev and insured by respondent no.3-National Insurance Co. Ltd..? ...OPP***

***2. Whether the petitioner is entitled to claim compensation, if so , what amount and from whom? ... OPP***

***3. Relief.***

***No other issue has arisen or pressed for.***

Matter is adjourned for PE and if evidence is led by way of affidavit, advance copy of the same be supplied to other party at least one week before next date of hearing. List of documents be filed within 15 days, if any with direction to supply copy of same to other party.

Be put up for PE on on 09.05.2024.

**(Rekha)**  
**PO, MACT-01, Dwarka Courts,**  
**New Delhi/02.11.2023**